
No. 13-3012

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

LIBERTY COINS, LLC; and
JOHN MICHAEL TOMASO,

Plaintiffs - Appellees,

v.

DAVID GOODMAN, in his official capacity as
Director, Ohio Department of Commerce; and
AMANDA McCARTNEY, in her official capacity as Consumer Finance
Attorney of Division of Financial Institutions, Ohio Department of Commerce,

Defendants - Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Ohio
Honorable Michael H. Watson, District Judge

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION AND LESLIE YOUNG
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS - APPELLEES AND
IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE**

TIMOTHY SANDEFUR
LANA HARFOUSH, *Of Counsel*
Pacific Legal Foundation
930 G Street
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747

Counsel for Amici Curiae
Pacific Legal Foundation and Leslie Young

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

**DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS
AND FINANCIAL INTEREST**

Sixth Circuit Case Number: 13-3012

Case Name: Liberty Coins, LLC, et al. v. Goodman, et al.

Name of Counsel: Timothy Sandefur

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, Pacific Legal Foundation and Leslie Young make the following disclosure:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND FINANCIAL INTEREST	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI	1
INTRODUCTION	2
I. THE PMDA VIOLATES THE FIRST AMENDMENT	5
A. Heightened Scrutiny Applies to the PMDA	5
B. The PMDA Fails Under Heightened Scrutiny	10
II. LAWS THAT LICENSE SPEECH, BURDEN SPEECH	16
CONCLUSION	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

1-800-411-Pain Referral Serv., LLC v. Tollefson, No. CIV. 12-3034 SRN/TNL,
2012 WL 6737776 (D. Minn. Dec. 28, 2012) 10

Abramson v. Gonzalez, 949 F.2d 1567 (11th Cir. 1992) 13-14

Alabama v. Lupo, 984 So. 2d 395 (Ala. 2007) 19-20

Brown v. Entm’t Merchants Ass’n, 131 S. Ct 2729 (2011) 8

Byrum v. Landreth, 566 F.3d 442 (5th Cir. 2009) 20

Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of New York,
447 U.S. 557 (1980) 6-7, 12

Citizens United v. FEC, 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010) 1

FEC v. Beaumont, 539 U.S. 146 (2003) 1

FEC v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc., 551 U.S. 449 (2007) 5

Forsalebyowner.com Corp. v. Zinnemann,
347 F. Supp. 2d 868 (E.D. Cal. 2004) 19

Friendly House v. Whiting, 846 F. Supp. 2d 1053 (D. Ariz. 2012) 9

Greene v. McElroy, 360 U.S. 474 (1959) 21

Kagan v. City of New Orleans,
No. 2:11-cv-03052 (E.D. La. filed Dec. 13, 2012) 21

	Page
<i>Liberty Coins LLC v. Goodman</i> , No. 2:12-cv-998 (S.D. Ohio Dec. 5, 2012), available at http://www.ohioconstitution.org/wp-content/uploads/2012/12/Liberty-Coins-Order-Granting-Preliminary-Injunction.pdf (last visited Apr. 19, 2013)	3, 14, 16
<i>Lowe v. SEC</i> , 472 U.S. 181 (1985)	18
<i>Minority Television Project, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 676 F.3d 869, <i>reh'g en banc granted</i> , 704 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 2012)	9-10
<i>Nat'l Ass'n for the Advancement of Psychoanalysis (NAAP) v. California Bd. of Psychology</i> , 228 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2000)	13-14
<i>Near v. Minnesota ex rel. Olson</i> , 283 U.S. 697 (1931)	6
<i>Neb. Press Ass'n v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976)	5
<i>Nike, Inc. v. Kasky</i> , 539 U.S. 654 (2003)	1
<i>Parker v. Commonwealth of Kentucky, Bd. of Dentistry</i> , 818 F.2d 504 (6th Cir. 1987)	11-12
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, Minn.</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	5
<i>Riley v. Nat'l Fed'n of the Blind of NC, Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	4, 6
<i>Roberts v. Farrell</i> , 630 F. Supp. 2d 242 (D. Conn. 2009)	20
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of New York State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991)	7
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011)	1, 4, 7-10, 14
<i>Thompson v. Western States Med. Ctr.</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002)	12-13
<i>United States v. Caronia</i> , 703 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2012)	8-9

	Page
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	7
<i>Valle Del Sol Inc. v. Whiting</i> , 709 F.3d 808 (9th Cir. 2013)	9
<i>Vance v. Universal Amusement Co.</i> , 445 U.S. 308 (1980)	5
<i>Virginia State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	6
<i>Wine & Spirits Retailers, Inc. v. Rhode Island & Providence Plantations</i> , 552 U.S. 889 (2007)	1
<i>Wollschlaeger v. Farmer</i> , 880 F. Supp. 2d 1251 (S.D. Fla. 2012)	10
<i>Young v. Heineman</i> , No. 4:10-cv-03147-JFB-TDT (D. Neb. filed Aug. 30, 2012)	17

State Statutes

Ky. Rev. Stat. § 313.445(1)	11
Neb. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 28-106	18
§ 81-885.01(2)	17
§ 81-885.10	18
§ 81-885.13(3)-(5)	18
§ 81-885.45	18
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 4728	2-3
§ 4728.01	22
§ 4728.01(A)	3, 10

	Page
§ 4728.02(A)	2
§ 4728.11(A)	15
§ 4728.11(C)	15
§ 4728.11(D)-(E)	15
§ 4728.11(F)	15
§ 4728.11(G)-(H)	15
§ 4728.99	15

Rules of Court

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)	2
Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5)	2

Miscellaneous

Ewing, Bob, <i>When Free Speech Collides with Occupational Licensing</i> , The Freeman, July 18, 2012	16
La Fetra, Deborah J., <i>Kick It Up a Notch: First Amendment Protection for Commercial Speech</i> , 54 Case W. Res. L. Rev. 1205 (2004)	1
Rauer, Samantha, <i>When the First Amendment and Public Health Collide: The Court’s Increasingly Strict Constitutional Scrutiny of Health Regulations That Restrict Commercial Speech</i> , 38 Am. J.L. & Med. 690 (2012)	6, 8
Samp, Richard, <i>Another Big Year for the First Amendment: Sorrell v. IMS Health: Protecting Free Speech or Resurrecting Lochner?</i> , 2010-11 Cato Sup. Ct. Rev. 129	6-7
Sandefur, Timothy, <i>The Right to Earn a Living</i> (2010)	1
